trading in Nigeria and neighboring countries including Niger, Chad, Benin, Burkina-Faso and 

Cameroon.  

2.2. Questionnaire Design 

A structured questionnaire was adopted and administered via Joint Information Systems 

Committee (JISC – www.jisc.ac.uk) online survey. One hundred and fifteen (115) questionnaires were 

administered through the market association representatives to merchants in the market, 3 had 

incomplete responses and were excluded in the analysis of the data. The study collected data on sex, 

age, educational qualification, the merchant’s years of experience, techniques and management